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COURT FILE NUMBER 2401-09688 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

 IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT 
ACT, RSC 1985, c C-36, AS AMENDED  

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF DELTA 9 CANNABIS INC., DELTA 9 LOGISTICS 
INC., DELTA 9 BIO-TECH INC., DELTA 9 LIFESTYLE CANNABIS 
CLINIC INC. and DELTA 9 CANNABIS STORE INC. 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

Applicants 

DELTA 9 CANNABIS INC. 
2600 – 1066 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6E 3X1 

DELTA 9 LOGISTICS INC. 
30th Floor, 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1 

DELTA 9 BIO-TECH INC. 
30th Floor, 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1 

DELTA 9 CANNABIS STORE INC. 
30th Floor, 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1 

10172964 MANITOBA LTD. 
30th Floor, 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1 

Attention: John Arbuthnot 
Jim Lawson 

Email: john.arbuthnot@delta9.ca 
jim.lawson@delta9.ca 

Counsel for Delta 9 Cannabis Inc., Delta 9 Logistics Inc., 
Delta 9 Bio-Tech Inc., Delta 9 Lifestyle Cannabis Clinic 
Inc. and Delta 9 Cannabis Store Inc.  

MLT AIKINS LLP 
2100, 222 – 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 0B4 

Attention: Ryan Zahara 
Chris Nyberg 
Molly McIntosh 

Email: rzahara@mltaikins.com  
cnyberg@mltaikins.com 
mmcintosh@mltaikins.com 

Directors and Officers of the Applicants 

BILL ARBUTHNOT 
Director of Delta 9 Cannabis Inc. 

JOHN ARBUTHNOT 
Director of Delta 9 Bio-Tech Inc., Delta 9 Logistics 
Inc. and Delta 9 Cannabis Store Inc. 

JIM LONG 
Director of Delta 9 Lifestyle Cannabis Clinic Inc. 

Counsel to the Directors and Officers of the Applicants 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
Suite 3700, 400 – 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4H2  

Attention: Howard Gorman, K.C. 
Email: howard.gorman@nortonrosefulbright.com 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

Monitor 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
1110, 250 – 6th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3H7 

Attention: Orest Konowalchuk 
Duncan MacRae 
David Williams 

Email: okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com 
dmacrae@alvarezandmarsal.com 
david.williams@alvarezandmarsal.com  

Counsel for Monitor 

BURNET, DUCKWORTH & PALMER LLP 
2400, 525 – 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 

Attention: David LeGeyt 
Ryan Algar 
Jessica MacKinnon 

Email: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com 
ralgar@bdplaw.com  
jmackinnon@bdplaw.com 

2759054 ONTARIO INC.,  
O/A FIKA HERBAL GOODS 
49 Tank House Lane 
Toronto, ON  M5A 3C4 

Counsel for 2759054 Ontario Inc., o/a Fika Herbal Goods 

MILLER THOMSON LLP (TORONTO) 
Suite 5800, 40 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S1 

Attention: Larry Ellis 
Matthew Cressatti 
Monica Faheim  

Email: lellis@millerthomson.com  
mcressatti@millerthomson.com 
mfaheim@millerthomson.com  

MILLER THOMSON LLP (CALGARY) 
43rd Floor, 525 – 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 

Attention: James W. Reid 
Email: jwreid@millerthomson.com 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

SNDL INC. 
1600, 421 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 

Email: jkeough@sundialgrowers.com 

Counsel for SNDL Inc. 

MCCARTHY TÉTRAULT LLP 
Suite 240, 745 Thurlow Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 0C5 

Attention: Lance Williams 
Ashley Bowron 
Jenna Clark 
Sean Collins, K.C. 

Email: lwilliams@mccarthy.ca 
abowron@mccarthy.ca 
jkrclark@mccarthy.ca  
scollins@mccarthy.ca 

Financial Advisor to SNDL Inc. 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC., LIT 
Attention: Michelle Grant 
Email: michelle.grant@pwc.com 

CANADIAN WESTERN BANK 
(KENASTON BRANCH) 
125 Nature Park Way 
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 0V8 

LINDE CANADA INC. 
500-5015 Spectrum Way
Mississauga, ON  L4W 0E4

Agent for Service for Linde Canada Inc. 

LAURA LUNT 
609 – 42nd Avenue SE 
Calgary, AB  T2G 1Y7 

MANITOBA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
400 St. Mary Ave, Suite 500 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4K5 

Attention: Chris Besko 

Email: chris.besko@gov.mb.ca 
securities@gov.mb.ca 

Facsimile: 1.204.945.0330 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY –  
INSOLVENCY GROUP 
Suite 10, 9700 Jasper Avenue NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4C8 

Attention: David Smith 
Daniel Segal 
Erin Spray 

Email: david.smith@justice.gc.ca  
daniel.segal@justice.gc.ca 
erin.spray@justice.gc.ca  

Facsimile: 1.833.697.2389 

HEALTH CANADA 
161 Goldenrod Drwy 
Ottawa, ON K1A 0K9 
Email: majida.husseini@hc-sc.gc.ca 

karen.lacasse@hc-sc.gc.ca  
nicholas.laverdiere@hc-sc.gc.ca 

CITY CLERK – THE CITY OF WINNIPEG 
510 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3B 1B9 

AUXLY CANNABIS GROUP INC. 
Unit #2, 777 Richmond Street W  
Toronto, ON  M6J 0C2 

Counsel to Auxly Cannabis Group 

RON FICHTER 
Email: ron@auxly.com 

6599362 CANADA LTD. 
30th Floor, 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1 

Counsel to 6599362 Canada Ltd. 

THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN 
1700 – 242 Hargrave Street 
Winnipeg MB  R3C 0V1 

Attention: Margaretha J. Spezzano 
Meghan Ross 

Email: mspezzano@tdslaw.com 
mcr@tdslaw.com 

ALBERTA ALCOHOL, GAMING,  
LOTTERY AND CANNABIS AUTHORITY 
50 Corriveau Avenue 
St. Albert, AB  T8N 3T5 

Email: inspections.mailbox@aglc.ca 
annette.wittiger@aglc.ca 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

SASKATCHEWAN LIQUOR AND 
GAMING AUTHORITY  
Head Office: 
PO Box 5054 
2500 Victoria Avenue 
Regina, SK  S4P 3M3 

Email: cannabisinquiries@slga.com 

MANITOBA LIQUOR, GAMING AND 
CANNABIS AUTHORITY 
1055 Milt Stegall Drive 
Winnipeg, MB  R3G 0Z6 
Email: investigations@LGCAmb.ca 

7217804 MANITOBA LTD. 
1900 – 155 Carlton Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3H8 

Attention: Len Hirsch 
Email: len@saxonleather.com 

Counsel to 7217804 Manitoba Ltd. 

DUBOFF EDWARDS SCHACHTER 
LAW CORPORATION 
1900 – 155 Carlton Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3H8 

Attention: Neil Duboff 
Email: duboff@deslaw.ca 

UNCLE SAM’S CANNABIS LTD. 
11835 – 149th Street NW 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 2J1 

Attention: Sharif Issawi 
Email: issawi@forumlaw.ca  

KINDRED CANADA 
Attention: Curtis Mackenzie 
Email: cmmackenzie@kindredcanada.ca 

Counsel to Kindred Canada 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
Suite 3500, 855 – 2nd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4J8 

Attention: Kelly Bourassa 
Farrukh Ahmad 

Email: kelly.bourassa@blakes.com 
farrukh.ahmad@blakes.com 



13922667.8 

7 

 

PARTY COUNSEL 

SMART CENTRES REAL ESTATE 
INVESTMENT TRUST 
3200 Highway 7 
Vaughan, ON L4K 5Z5 
Attention: Tia Squeo, Legal Manager 
Email: tsqueo@smartcentres.com  

BLACK RIVER FIRST NATION 
Hse 60 Little Black River 
Pine Falls, MB  R0E 1M0 

Email: admin@black-river.ca 

Facsimile: 1.204.367.2000 

Counsel to Black River First Nation 

COCHRANE SAXBERG 
6520 Salish Drive 
Vancouver, BC  V6N 2C7 

Attention: Megan E. Young 
Brenda Johnston 

Email: myoung@cochranesaxberg.com 
bjohnston@cochranesaxberg.com 

MORGUARD REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST Counsel to Morguard Real Estate Investment Trust 

CAMELINO GALESSIERE 
65 Queen Street West, Suite 440 
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 

Attention: Linda Galessiere 
Email: lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 

IAN CHADSEY 
Email: ichadsey@hotmail.com 

SIMPLY SOLVENTLESS CONCENTRATES LTD. 
4200, 888 – 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 5C5 

Attention: William Macdonald 
Email: bill@simplysolventless.ca 

Counsel to Simply 

STIKEMAN ELLIOT LLP 
4200, 888 3rd Street SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5 

Attention: Gordon Cameron 
Matthew Hooker 

Email: grcameron@stikeman.com
mhooker@stikeman.com 
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PARTY COUNSEL 

6599362 ALBERTA LTD. 
Door 67 – 125 Furniture Bank 
Winnipeg, MB  R2G 1B9 

Attention: Andrew DeFehr 
Email: aadefehr@defehr.com 

Counsel to 6599362 Alberta Ltd. 

THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN LLP 
1700 — 242 Hargrave Street 
Winnipeg, MB R3C OV1 

Attention: Danny C. Spencer 
Ross McFadyen 

Email: dcs@tdslaw.com 
ram@tdslaw.com 

AGLC 
50 Corriveau Avenue 
St. Albert, AB  T8N 3T5 

Attention: Rob Melnyk 
Catherine Bartley 

Email: rob.melnyk@aglc.ca 
catherine.bartley@aglc.ca 
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